NRC PUBLIC DOCUMENT ROOM

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR L_GULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of
ALABAMA POWER COMPANY
(Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant

Units 1 and 2)

1

Docket Nos. 50-348A 50-364A

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF ORAL ARGUMENT

The Nuclear Regulatory Commission Staff moves that the oral argument in the above captioned matter scheduled for 9:30 a.m. on Wednesday, February 28, 1979 be continued until Thursday, Marr' 8, 1979.

Counse? of record for the Staff is involved full-time on a study ordered in the NRC Authorization Bill for Fiscal Year 1979, Public Law 95-601, on extension of NRC authority over additional DOE waste management activities. The study is to be forwarded to Congress on March 1, 1979. Counsel for the Staff is a member of the NRC Task Force established to conduct the study and will be required to participate extensively in final drafting of the study during the month of February. No other Staff counsel is familiar with the extensive Farley record.

Counsel for the Department of Justice, the Municipal Electric Utility

Association, and the Applicant do not object to granting of this motion.

Counsel for Alabama Electric Cooperative has advised that in light of

7902230101

M

the small amount of additional time being requested, Alabama Electric Cooperative has no objection to the granting of this motion.

Respectfully submitted,

Jane A. Axelrad / . Counsel for NRC Staff

Dated at Bethesda, Maryland this 1st day of February 1979

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of

ALABAMA POWER COMPANY

(Joseph M. Farley Nuclear
Units 1 and 2)

Docket Nos. 50-348A

50-364A

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF ORAL ARGUMENT", dated February 1, 1979, in the above-captioned proceeding, have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, first class, or, as indicated by an asterisk through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 1st day of February 1979.

Michael C. Farrar, Chairman*
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Richard S. Salzman*
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Jerome E. Sharfman*
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

S. Eason Balch, Esq.
Robert A. Buettner, Esq.
Balch, Bingham, Baker, Hawthorne,
Williams & Ward
600 North 18th Street
Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Terence H. Benbow, Esq.
Theodore M. Weitz, Esq.
David J. Long, Esq.
Winthrop, Stimson, Putnam
& Roberts
40 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005

Donald A. Kaplan, Esq. John Whitler, Esq. Antitrust Division P. O. Box 14141 Washington, D. C. 20044

D. Biard MacGuineas, Esq. Bennett Boskey, Esq. Volpe, Boskey and Lyons 918 16th Street, N.W. Washington, D. C. 20006

Reuben Goldberg, Esq. Goldberg, Fieldman & Letham 1700 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D. C. 20006 David Hjelmfelt 300 West Oak #830 Ft. Collins, Colorado 80521

Marshall E. Miller, Esq.*
Atomic Safety and Licensing
Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 2055

Dr. Kenneth G. Elzinga University of Virginia Department of Economics 114 Rouss Hall Charlottesville, Virginia 22903

Michael Glaser, Esq., Chairman* Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel* U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, D. C. 20555 Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board*
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Docketing and Service Section*
Office of the Secretary
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Maurice F. Bishop, Esq. Bishop, Carlton & Sweeney 601-09 Frank Nelson Building Birmingham, Alabama 35203

Jerome Saltzman, Chief*
Antitrust and Indemnity Group
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Mr. Wayne Love, Director George S. Houston Memorial Library 212 W. Vurdeshaw Street Dothan, Alabama 36301

Jane A. Axelrad / Counsel for NRC Staff

Cine a. Opelial